

WA301*

Water Services Act 2012

Water Services Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Water Services Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (*gazettal day*);
- (b) regulations 4, 6, 8 and 11 — on 1 July 2014;
- (c) the rest of the regulations — on the day after gazettal day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Water Services Regulations 2013*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

working day means a day that is not a Saturday or a Sunday or a public holiday throughout the State.

- (2) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *water supply connection* delete “land.” and insert:

land;

5. Regulation 23 amended

- (1) In regulation 23(1):

- (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete “2013” and insert:

2014

- (b) in paragraph (c) delete “2013 Schedule 3 item 1.” and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 1.

- (2) In regulation 23(3):

- (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete “2013” and insert:

2014

- (b) in paragraph (c) delete “2013 Schedule 3 item 2.” and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 2.

6. Regulation 25 amended

In regulation 25(4)(a) delete “failure; or” and insert:

damage; or

7. Regulation 26 amended

In regulation 26(4):

- (a) in paragraphs (a) and (b) delete “2013” and insert:

2014

- (b) in paragraph (c) delete “2013 Schedule 3 item 3.” and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 3.

8. Regulation 57 amended

In regulation 57(3)(f) delete “Corporations” and insert:

Corporation’s

9. Regulation 65 amended

In regulation 65(4)(b):

- (a) in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) delete “2013” and insert:

2014

- (b) in subparagraph (iii) delete “2013 Schedule 3 item 14.” and insert:

2014 Schedule 7 item 17.

10. Regulation 69 amended

In regulation 69(3) delete “must promptly” and insert:

must, within 10 working days,

11. Regulation 70 amended

In regulation 70(2) delete “must promptly” and insert:

must, within 10 working days,

12. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) In Schedule 4 clause 1(1) in the Table:
- (a) in item 4(a) delete “\$117.80” and insert:

\$120.86
 - (b) in item 4(b) delete “pool, garage or pergola,” and insert:

pool or garage),
 - (c) in item 4(b) delete “\$34.40” and insert:

\$35.29
 - (d) in item 5(a) delete “\$117.80” and insert:

\$120.86
 - (e) in item 5(b) delete “pool, garage or pergola,” and insert:

pool or garage),
 - (f) in item 5(b) delete “\$34.40” and insert:

\$35.29
- (2) In Schedule 4 clause 2 in the Table:
- (a) in item 1 delete “\$146.00” and insert:

\$149.80
 - (b) in item 2(a) delete “\$146.00” and insert:

\$149.80
 - (c) in item 2(b) delete “\$232.00” and insert:

\$238.03

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
